Rule 4 48C Form 4.68
Liquidator’s Progress Report

Pursuant to Sections 92A, 104A and 192 of the
Insolvency Act 1986 S = 1 92

To the Registrar of Companies

Company Number

07902221

Name of Company

{8) Insert full name
of company | {2) A1 Heating and Renewable Energy Limited

(b) Insert full name(s)  We (b)

and address(es) gtaven Philip Ross and lan Willam Kings
Baker Tilly Restructuring and Baker Tilly Restructunng and Recovery
Recovery LLP LLP
Tenon House Tenon House
Ferryboat Lane Ferryboat Lane
Sunderland SR5 3JN Sunderland SR5 3JN

the quidators of the company attach a copy of our Progress Report under
section 192 of the Insolvency Act 1986

The Progress Report covers the penod from 24 October 2013
to 23 October 2014

Signed 4 / Date 2 December 2014
{ y

Presenter's name, Baker Tilly Restructunng and Recovery LLP, Tenon House, Ferryboat

UHARA

reference  L@N€, Sunderland SR5 3JN
(fany) Ref SPRAWK/MM/KS/I_SF/1046834

18/12/2014 #128

COMPANIES HOUSE



BAKER TILLY

-

IN THE MATTER OF

Al HEATING AND RENEWABLE ENERGY LIMITED
IN LIQUIDATION

JOINT LIQUIDATORS’ FIRST PROGRESS REPORT

2 DECEMBER 2014

IAN WILLIAM KINGS AND STEVEN PHILIP ROSS
JOINT LIQUIDATORS

BAKER TILLY RESTRUCTURING AND RECOVERY LLP
TENON HOUSE
FERRYBOAT LANE
SUNDERLAND SRS 3JN

CVL0980-2010v200814




CONTENTS

SECTIONS

1

2

PURPOSE OF REPORT

PROGRESS OF THE LIQUIDATION IN THE PREVIOUS TWELVE MONTHS
ASSETS REMAINING TO BE REALISED

CREDITORS’ CLAIMS AND DIVIDEND PROSPECTS

RECEIPTS AND PAYMENTS SUMMARY

COSTS AND JOINT LIQUIDATORS’ REMUNERATION

JOINT LIQUIDATORS’ STATEMENT OF EXPENSES

CREDITORS’ RIGHT TO INFORMATION AND ABILITY TO CHALLENGE
REMUNERATION AND EXPENSES

APPENDICES

A STATUTORY INFORMATION

B SUMMARY OF RECEIPTS AND PAYMENTS

C CHARGING, EXPENSES AND DISBURSEMENTS POLICY STATEMENT
D CURRENT CHARGE OUT AND CATEGORY 2 DISBURSEMENT RATES
E CATEGORY 1 & 2 DISBURSEMENTS TABLE

F STATEMENT OF EXPENSES ANALYSIS

TIME COST ANALYSIS

CVL0980-2010v200814




PURPOSE OF REPORT

This report has been prepared in accordance with insolvency legislation to provide
creditors, members and the registrar of companies with information relating to the
progress of the liquidation 1n the period from 24 October 2013 to 23 October 2014.

This report has been prepared solely to comply with the statutory requirements of
Section 104A of the Insolvency Act 1986 and Rule 4 49C of the Insolvency Rules 1986
(as amended) It has not been prepared for use 1n respect of any other purpose, or to
inform any investment deciston in relation to any debt or financial interest i the
company Any estimated outcomes for creditors are 1llustrative and may be subject to
significant change. Neither the Ligudators nor Baker Tilly Restructuring and Recovery
LLP accept any liability whatsoever arising as a result of any decision or action taken or
refrained from as a result of information contained in this report

PROGRESS OF THE LIQUIDATION IN THE PREVIOUS TWELVE MONTHS
2.1. Realisation of assets
Third party contribution towards costs

I have received a third party contribution towards the costs and expenses of the
Liquidation totalling £2000

Book debts

Books debts which had a book value of £10,019 but which were discounted to realise
£3,000 have so far realised £ml, due to the lack of supporting documentation It is
anticipated that no funds will be recovered

Other assets

I have appointed Ward Hadaway Solicitors of Newcastle upon Tyne to investigate
various transactions, which occurred prior to my appointment as Liquidator My
solicitors are presently investigating various matters, however, at this stage I do not

wish to comment any further [ will provide creditors with a further up date in my next
progress report

2.2. Investigations

In accordance with our statutory obligations, we have filed the appropnate
documentation with the Department for Business, Innovation and Skills 1n relation to
the conduct of the directors

2.3. Case Specific Matters

Claims from creditors are being reviewed.

Baker Tilly 1 13 November 2014

SPRAWK/MM/KS/LSF/1046834/7/CVL0980-2010v200814



2.4. Administration and Planning

Time has been spent on activities such as filing of appointment documents, submission
of statement of affairs, handling of receipts and payments accounts, submission of VAT
returns, undertaking file reviews, dealing with post appointment taxation and haising
with directors and shareholders

ASSETS REMAINING TO BE REALISED

As previously stated n this report, assets will continue to be pursued unuil all funds are
realised.

CREDITORS’ CLAIMS AND DIVIDEND PROSPECTS

4.1. Secured Creditors

There are no secured creditors in this case

4.2. Preferential Creditors

At this stage no funds will be made available to the preferential creditors in this case.
4.2.1. Floating charge creditors

There are no floating charge creditors in this case

4.3. Unsecured Creditors

The agreement of creditors’ claims by the Jomnt Liquidators 1s a separate matter and will
be dealt with as approprate 1n due course, 1nitially by reference to the proofs of debt
lodged 1n the proceedings by creditors themselves

4.4. Prescribed Part

The “Prescribed Part” is a statutory amount, calculated as a percentage of net floating
charge realisations, which entitles unsecured creditors to a share of realisations  This 1s

calculated on a sliding scale up to maximurn of £600,000 before costs

There are no creditors secured by charges over the assets and undertakings of the
Company

There is therefore no requirement to estimate the amount of the prescribed part of the
assets under Section 176A of the Insolvency Act 1986 (as amended)

RECEIPTS AND PAYMENTS SUMMARY

We attach as Appendix B a summary of our receipts and payments for the period from
24 October 2013 to 23 October 2014

Baker Tilly 2 13 November 2014

SPRIIWK/MM/KS/LSF/1046834/7/CVLO980-2010v200814




VAT Basis

Receipts and payments are shown net of VAT, with any amount due to or from HM
Revenue and Customs shown separately

6. COSTS AND JOINT LIQUIDATORS’ REMUNERATION

6.1. Joint Liquidators’ Remuneration and Disbursements

The Joint Liquidators’ remuneration was approved on a time cost basis by members and
crechtors on 24 October 2013 We have incurred time costs of £10,335 since the date of
our appointment Of this, a total of £n1l has been paid and remains outstanding

Approval was also given to the drawing of disbursements, including category 2
disbursements Details of the current rates are attached at Appendix D

6.2. Remuneration and Disbursements incurred in the period from 24 October
2013 to 23 October 2014

We have ncurred time costs of £10,335 in the current period An analysis of time
incurred 1n the period 1s attached at Appendix G Details of the sums drawn 1n respect
of remuneration in the period covered by the report are shown on the receipts and
payments account (appendix B)

Category 2 disbursements 1ncurred 1n the period are detailed in Appendix E
7. JOINT LIQUIDATORS’ STATEMENT OF EXPENSES

A statement of the expenses incurred duning the period, is attached at Appendix F Thus
includes all expenses incurred by the Joint Liquidators in the peniod of the report
irrespective of whether they have been paid or not and may include estimated amounts
where actual invoices have not been received The receipts and payments abstract at
Appendix B sets out the expenses actually paid in the period

At the Section 98 meeting on 24 October 2013 creditors approved the Statement of
Affairs and the Meeting of Creditors fee in the sum of £2,500 plus vat to be paid to
Baker Tilly Restructuring and Recovery LLP These fees have not been paid.

Detailed cost breakdown

Attached to this report are four Appendices relating to my costs on this assignment

. Appendix C A copy of Baker Tilly Restructuring and Recovery LLP’s charging,
expenses and disbursements policy statement,

. Appendix D Joint Liquidators’ charge out and disbursement rates,
Appendix E: Category 1 & 2 disbursements table, and
Appendix G. Joint Liquidators’ time cost analysis.

Baker Tily 3 13 November 2014
SPRAWK/MM/KS/LSF/1046834/7/CVL0980-2010v200814




The work that we do as Joint Liquidators 1s derived from the responsibilities placed
upon us by the underlying legal and regulatory framework for work of this nature in
general. The actual matters with which we are dealing are set out briefly in both this
report and 1n our earlier reports to creditors

We believe this case gencrally to be of average complexity and no extraordinary
responsibility has to date fallen upon us as Joint Liquidators. The underlying basis of
charging proposed to and approved by the creditors has been Baker Tilly Restructuring
and Recovery LLP standard charge out rates. Baker Tilly Restructuring and Recovery
LLP charge out rates have been reviewed periodically.

Other professional costs

H&H James Sutherland (Auctioneers) Limited were retained as agents to dispose of the
company’s tangible assets I have agreed that they be remunerated on the basis of their
standard comnussion rates, plus disbursements and VAT  They have submutted
mnvoices totalling £15 00 which have been paid

8. CREDITORS’ RIGHT TO INFORMATION AND ABILITY TO CHALLENGE
REMUNERATION AND EXPENSES

In accordance with the provisions of Rules 4.49E and 4 131 of the Insolvency Rules
1986 creditors have a rnight to request further information about remuneration or
expenses and to challenge such 1emuneration or expenses.

A request for further information must be made in writing within 21 days of receipt of
this report

Any secured creditor, or any unsecured creditor with either the concurrence of at least
10% 1n value of the unsecured creditors (including that creditor) or the permisston of the
court, may apply to court that the remuneration charged, the basis fixed or expenses
incurred by the liquidator are 1n all the circumstances excessive.

A Creditors’ Guide to Liquidators® Fees, which provides information for creditors in
relation to the remuneration of a Liquidator, can be accessed by following the links
within our website. Please note that a hard copy of any document uploaded to our
website can be requested

Baker Tilly 4 13 November 2014
SPRAWK/MM/KS/LSF/1046834/7/CVL0O980-2010v200814



Any such challenge must be made no later than eight weeks after receipt of the report
which first discloses the charging of remuneration or incurning of the expenses in
question

Should you ha y further queries please do not hesitate to contact me

Steven Philip Ross
Baker Tilly Restructuring and Recovery LLP
Joint Liquidator

Steven Phultp Ross 1s licensed to act as an [nsolvency Practitioner n the UK by the Institute of Chartered Accountants in England and Wales
lan William Kings 1s licensed to act as an [nsolvency Pracuiboner n the UK by the Insutute of Chartered Accountants m England and Wales

Baker Tilly 3 13 November 2014
SPRAWK/MM/KS/LSF/1046834/7/CVLO980-20iw200814



COMPANY INFORMATION

Appendix A

Company Name

Al Heating and Renewable Energy Limited

Joint Liquidators

Ian William Kings and Steven Philip Ross

Date of Appointment 24 October 2013

Company Number: 07902221

Date of Incorporation 09 January 2012

Trading Name None

Trading Address The Old Gunroom
Blagdon Estate
Cramlington

Northumberland NE13 6DB

Principal Activity:

Installers of renewable heating solutions

Registered Office

Baker Tilly Restructuring and Recovery LLP, Tenon
House, Ferryboat Lane, Sunderland SRS 3JN




Receipts and Payments Abstract: 1046834 - A1 Heating and Renewable Energy Limited In Liquidation
Bank, Cash and Cash Investment Accounts: From: 24/10/2013 To. 23/10/2014

24/10/2013 to 23/10/2014 Total to 23/10/2014
SOA Value £ £ £ £ £
ASSET REALISATIONS
000 Bark Interest Gross 153 153
3,000 00 Book Debts 000 000
000 Thurd Party Contrbutions 2,000 00 2,000 00
2,001 53 2,001 53
COST OF REALISATIONS
000 Agents/Valuers Fees (15 00) (15 c0)
(15 00) (1500)
PREFERENTIAL CREDITORS
{300 00} Employees - Arrears of pay & holiday 000 000
(2,506 00) RPS - Arrears of pay and holiday 000 000
000 000
UNSECURED CREDITORS
(25,851 00) HM Revenue & Customs — PAYE 000 000
1,800 00 HM Revenue & Customs — VAT 000 000
(205,109 00) Noble Soulsby Limited - Loans 000 000
(29,046 00) North Tyneside Council — Rates 000 000
(37,130 00) Ordinary Unsecured Creditors 000 000
(5,000 00) RPR - Wages in Lieu and redundancy 000 000
000 ¢ oo
EQUITY
(1 00) Ordinary Sharehclders 000 000
000 000
(300,137 00) 1,986 53 1,986 53
REPRESENTED BY
Fixed Current Afc 1,983 53
VAT Receivable (Payable) 300
1,986 53

1,986 53



Appendix C

BAKER TILLY RESTRUCTURING AND RECOVERY LLP

CHARGING, EXPENSES AND DISBURSEMENTS POLICY STATEMENT

Charging policy

Partners, directors, managers, administrators, cashiers, secretarial and support staff are
allocated an hourly charge out rate which 1s reviewed from time to time

Work undertaken by cashiers, secretarial and support staff will be or has been charged
for separately and such work will not or has not also been charged for as part of the
hourly rates charged by partners, directors, managers and administrators

Time spent by partners and all staff in relation to the insolvency estate is charged to the
estate.

Time 1s recorded 1n 6-minute units at the rates prevailing at the time the work 1s done
The current charge rates for Baker Tilly Restructuring and Recovery LLP Sunderland
(exRSMT) are attached

Time billed 1s subject to Value Added Tax at the applicable rate, where appropriate.

It is the office holder’s policy to ensure that work undertaken 1s carried out by the
appropriate grade of staff required for each task, having regard to its complexity and the
skill and experience actually required to perform 1t

Baker Tilly Restructuring and Recovery LLP’s charge out rates are reviewed
periodically

Expenses and disbursements policy

Only expenses and disbursements properly incurred in relation to an insclvency estate
are re-charged to the insolvency estate

Expenses and disbursements which comprise external supplies of incidental services
specifically 1dentifiable to the insolvency estate require disclosure to the relevant
approving party, but do not requre approval of the relevant approving party prior to
being drawn from the msolvency estate  These are known as “Category 17
disbursements.

Expenses and disbursements which are not capable of precise 1dentification and
calculation (for example any which include an element of shared or allocated costs) or
payments to outside parties that the firm or any associate has an interest, require the
approval of the relevant approving party prior to be being drawn from the insolvency
estate These are known as “Category 2” disbursements

A resolutton to consider approving “Category 2” disbursements at the rates prevailing at
the tume the cost 1s incurred to Baker Tilly Restructuring and Recovery LLP Sunderland
(exRSMT) will be proposed to the relevant approving party in accordance with the
legislative requirements

General office overheads are not re-charged to the insolvency estate as a disbursement
Any payments to outside parties in which the office holder or his firm or any associate
has an interest will only be made with the approval of the relevant approving party
Expenses and disbursements re-charged to or incurred directly by an insolvency estate
are subject to VAT at the applicable rate, where appropriate




BAKER TILLY RESTRUCTURING AND RECOVERY LLP

JOINT LIQUIDATORS’
DISBURSEMENT RATES

CURRENT CHARGE OUT AND

Appendix D

CATEGORY 2

HOURLY CHARGE OUT RATES

Current rates

Support staff

£
Partner 320
Directors / Associate 225
Directors
Manager 225
Administrators 120-175
105

“CATEGORY 2” DISBURSEMENT RATES

Internal room hire £100 per hour
Subsistence £25 per night
Travel (car) 42 5p per mile

“Tracker” searches

£10 per case




JOINT LIQUIDATORS’ CATEGORY 1& 2 DISBURSEMENTS TABLE

Appendix E

Amounts paid or payable to the Office Holder’s firm or to any party in which the office
holder or his firm or any associate has an interest

Recipient, Type and Purpose Paid Unpaid
£ £

Category 1 disbursements

Statutory Advertising mil 266 02
Postage nil 14 35
Equifax search nil 530
Bond nil 125 00
Category 2 disbursements

Mileage nil 20 70
Total £nil £431.37




Appendix F

STATEMENT OF EXPENSES INCURRED BY THE JOINT LIQUIDATORS’ IN THE

PERIOD FROM 24 OCTOBER 2013 TO 23 OCTOBER 2014

Type and Purpose Incurred in
Period
£
H&H James Sutherland (Auctioneers) Limited ~ Agents/Valuers fee £1500
Total £15.00




JOINT LIQUIDATORS’ TIME COST ANALYSIS

FOR THE PERIOD FROM 24 OCTOBER 2013 TO 23 OCTOBER 2014

Appendix G




sejey
1 502 00 00} £9 6Z1 000 00 522 000 00 028 oBelony
. . . ‘ " 180
00'56£'013 (00023 0526523 (0003 052Z8'v3 {0003 00 002° ¥ os_tsow
150z l00GEEDL3 |6 0S zo ooz Joo 10z 00 _ 0oL i — | sinoH e
- 00SEEc0L3 (00 0Z 3 0526523 (0003  [0Szesv3 (0003 00002'c 3 __(g00g uer woiy) 1509 owiy €104
1y S0z 00SEE0L3 8Os Z0 00z 00 L 02 00 001 ] (€002 uer Woig) snop (EoL
61 261 05 982'€ 3 1 00 86 00 £e 00 o _ T €0l |
9 581 05 £18'T 3 86 00 _Iss _loo €T 00 0z SI03PaI) PRINIBSUN
00 0Z€ 00'0%9 3 0z 00 00 __loo 00 oo loz U - SIONpan paanss
00 021 00 ¥92 3 Lz 00 o Jez 00 00 00 Joo ﬁ SModaY pue SBUIIW J0UPSI) B0 |
9z 28t 005953 TE 00 1z 00 0v 00 00 o _ soddodwy |
- A4 N - sioup21
95 05} 05 SEL 3 60 00 |eo 00 00 00 00 _moL
00 021 008 3 ¥ 0 00 wo oo oo 00 00 :1 ] spRewd
00 S£1 05 /83 50 oo 50 00 00 00 00 _ JBuofjessusb - sy |
_ -| ) _Sjossy 40 uonesijeay
66 9v2 05 85’ 3 L 22 00 80 00 £l 00 09 " el
66 9vC 05 85v'S 3 122 00 80_ oo fest oo 09 | ~ VQaD/suonebnsaauy
T — . _ 1 L mco_umm_umgmul
09 2¥1 05 ¥5¥°'h 3 Zol zo 58 00 s+ Joo Too o T TTmar
00 021 0009 3 50 00 so __loo 00 00 00 - Sioliel XeL
loz £€1 00 £5£ 3 Sz 00 sz 00 00 00 u,m 0 sjueLAeg pue Ay
£b b1 05 1901 3 7L zo ss 00 _ ST 00 oo 1T wawabeuew 2se) | 00z ver
Buluueld pue uoiIeRSIIUPY| wol
- - + - o - T SA0AI - - - 1
sajey SISCT) AW SINOH Eﬂm yoddng Suabeuely RIDOSSY
abesany [2aey, [LzaleT ‘_a sjueIsissy  [siojensiuiwpy {uEsissy sisbeuep / s1opaug slaupeq juadg sinoy poLiad

Y020V O £10Z/01/61 pousd ay) Joy

nepinbi AJBJUN[OA SI0)IPaID - Z00TADD - ¥OL / FEBOYOL

paywi ABJauz ajqemausy pue Buieoy vy

Z |9A97 Alewwing 6dIS A1aAoday g Buunpnnsay



safep pue pue(duzg

Ul SJUBRINOIIY PALILEYD) JO AMISU] YL AQ M A4} Ut JIUONNIRL] ADUIA[OSU[ UR SB 108 OF PASUII| SL SBUIY] Lrer|(ip ue]
safep pue puedug

U1 STURURO0Y PRISUEYY) JO IMUNSU] Y1 £q 3N A U1 DDUOTIORL] AJUSA[OSU] UB SE 108 0] pasuadi] §1550y dijigd usaslg

spug

Jojepmbi jutop
JdT1 £194023Y pue ulin)onasay Aq[LL 1ayeyqg
ssoy dijiyg uaAdg

1ej SIMO A
201]J0 Aw jo nepaulg K1ey 1010 ases|d sauanbAue aaey noL yi
"3A0qE S[1819D 10810 A} 12 SunLm ur 1o [fewd ‘duoydara) £q paisanbax

aq ued 2usqom siy1 ol papeojdn juownoop Aue Jo Adod pley & Yl 3j0U AsEI[]

NdL8IPAM plomssed

ye89101 3poD IEH
W0 JUTOJADUIA[OSUT A[[THaYeq// SANY  SSUPPe gam

201]0U SIY1 JO 91ep Y} WOIJ SYIUOUI ¢ ISBI| J8 10] SUIPeo[umop
pue 3UIM3IA IOJ S[QE[IBAE 2q [[Im SIUSUNOOP ], (#Mo0[3q poplaoid e S[EIIpP)
1yew remonted sip 0) oyads ore yoym piomssed e pue sureu 19sn € a1mbar [[im
NOA 211$qam SIY] SSA008 0]  (papuawie se) 986 sany AdudA[osu] 3y} Jo suoisiaoid
oYl Yilm 20UBPIOIDE UL AIsqam Ino o) papeopdn usaq sey 107 1290100 €T 01 €107
12q010) $7 pouad oy 1o} uoriepiabi] ay1 uo 10dal $$91301d AW 1Y) ISIAPE 0] LiM |

uoneprnbr uy pajyiwry ASuouy jqemaudy pue SunedIy [V

SIS Jea(J

10T 10qUI203(] T

000¢ 11§ 1610 3ur1dan(]
yn 03 K[[ruaeq@uredurs £1ey

SIOIIPAID UMO [[2 O],

Jarmogx
010T-T860TAD/LTIPERIVO I/AST/SH/WIN/AMINES J31100




